definite systems of tillage, cropping, management and use of livestock. All individual notices provided for herein shall be served in the same manner as a summons in a civil action in the district court except as herein otherwise provided or by certified mail. Service on persons living temporarily or permanently outside of the local weed inspectors' jurisdiction whose property is vacant or unoccupied may be made by sending the notice by registered certified mail to the last known address of such person, to be ascertained, if necessary, from the last tax list in the county treasurer's office. In eities of the first class notice may be sent by registered mail.

Approved April 20, 1961.

CHAPTER 543-S. F. No. 1642

[Not Coded]

An act pertaining to the city of Saint Paul and to the city of West Saint Paul and authorizing the governing bodies of said cities to enter into agreements with each other for the purpose of constructing within the city of Saint Paul storm water relief sewers which will serve and be mutually advantageous to both cities; authorizing the city of Saint Paul to levy taxes, expend money or to issue bonds for the full cost of such sewers; authorizing the city of West Saint Paul to levy taxes, expend money and to borrow money or to issue bonds to reimburse the city of Saint Paul for the proportionate share of the cost to be paid by the city of West Saint Paul; and providing that the authority hereby granted shall not be effective until an agreement has been duly executed by the governing bodies of both cities.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. St. Paul; West St. Paul; storm sewers. Subdivision 1. The city of Saint Paul is authorized to levy and collect a tax and to appropriate and to expend a sum of money not to exceed \$1,485,000 for the purpose of constructing within the city of Saint Paul storm water relief sewers which will serve and be advantageous to both the city of Saint Paul and which will provide necessary storm water drainage for areas of both cities.

Subd. 2. The authority granted in subdivision 1 is not

subject to any tax or appropriation or expenditure limit otherwise imposed by law pursuant to statute or any provision of the home rule charter of the city of Saint Paul.

- Subd. 3. For the purposes of this act, the city council of the city of Saint Paul may use any money in the city treasury not otherwise appropriated.
- For the purposes of this act, the city council Subd. 4. of the city of Saint Paul may borrow any sum not to exceed \$1,485,000 and may issue and sell general obligation bonds of the city therefor, the aggregate amount of such bonds not to exceed a limitation of \$1,485,000, and said bonds to be secured by the full faith and credit of the city of Saint Paul and to be issued and sold in a principal amount not exceeding said sum of \$1,485,000. Such bonds shall be issued and sold in accordance with Minnesota Statutes 1957, Chapter 475 as amended, except that an election by the voters of the city of Saint Paul shall not be required to authorize the issuance of such bonds, and the bonds shall not be included in net debt for the purposes of applying any statutory or charter limit on indebtedness. Money repaid to the city of Saint Paul by the city of West Saint Paul under the agreement or agreements authorized in the following section 3 shall be placed by the city of Saint Paul in a separate sinking fund and shall be used by it solely to reduce by an equivalent amount the tax levy for the payment of principal and interest on such bonds made pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 1957, section 475.61 or 475.64, as amended.
- Sec. 2. Subdivision 1. The city of West Saint Paul is authorized to levy and collect a tax and to appropriate and to expend a sum of money not to exceed \$950,000 for the purpose of constructing within the city of Saint Paul storm water relief sewers which will serve and be advantageous to both the city of Saint Paul and the city of West Saint Paul and which will provide necessary storm water drainage for areas of both cities.
- Subd. 2. The authority granted in subdivision 1 is not subject to any tax or appropriation or expenditure limit otherwise imposed by law pursuant to statute or any provision of the home rule charter of the city of West Saint Paul.
- Subd. 3. For the purposes of this act, the city council of the city of West Saint Paul may use any money in the city treasury not otherwise appropriated.

- Subd. 4. For the purposes of this act, the city council of the city of West Saint Paul may borrow any sum not to exceed \$950,000 and may issue and sell general obligation bonds of the city therefor, the aggregate amount of such bonds not to exceed a limitation of \$950,000, and said bonds to be secured by the full faith and credit of the city of West Saint Paul and to be issued and sold in a principal amount not exceeding said sum of \$950,000. Such bonds shall be issued and sold in accordance with Minnesota Statutes 1957, Chapter 475 as amended, except that an election by the voters of the city of West Saint Paul shall not be required to authorize the issuance of such bonds, and the bonds shall not be included in net debt for the purposes of applying any statutory or charter limit on indebtedness.
- In order to expedite and fa-Sec. 3. Subdivision 1. cilitate early construction of the said storm water relief sewers provided for by sections 1 and 2 of this act, the city of Saint Paul is hereby authorized to execute an agreement or agreements with the city of West Saint Paul under which it may agree to undertake construction of the said storm water relief sewers and to pay the total cost therefor subject to its right to be fully reimbursed by the city of West Saint Paul for the proportionate share of such construction project to be allocated to and borne by the city of West Saint Paul pursuant to formal agreement or agreements between said cities. Such amount as may be agreed upon to be advanced by the city of Saint Paul on behalf of the city of West Saint Paul, which amount shall not exceed \$950,000, shall be exclusive of and in addition to any amount agreed to be paid by the city of Saint Paul as its share of the cost of the project under cooperative agreements as provided by law.
- Subd. 2. Any such agreement or agreements may provide for repayment by the city of West Saint Paul to the city of Saint Paul of the principal amount of such advance extended to the city of West Saint Paul by the city of Saint Paul, with interest thereon, in not over thirty (30) annual installments so that the city of Saint Paul will recover and be reimbursed in the full amount of any such advance on behalf of the city of West Saint Paul plus interest thereon to the full extent of expenditures by the city of Saint Paul with respect thereto.
- Sec. 4. At any time after an agreement shall have been executed by and between the city of Saint Paul and the city of West Saint Paul, the city of Saint Paul may proceed to undertake the project contemplated by this act.

- Sec. 5. Sections 1 through 4 shall be liberally construed to effectuate their purposes, and in the event any section or clause thereof shall be held invalid, the remaining sections, subsections or parts thereof shall continue in effect.
- Sec. 6. This act shall become effective only after approval by a majority vote of the city council of the city of Saint Paul and a majority vote of the city council of the city of West Saint Paul and upon compliance with the provisions of Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 20, 1961.

CHAPTER 544—S. F. No. 1643

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Saint Paul, authorizing the fixing and payment of the annual salaries of its mayor, its comptroller, and six councilmen.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. St. Paul, city of; mayor, comptroller and council, salaries. Notwithstanding any prior general or special law of the state of Minnesota, or any provision contained in the charter of the city of Saint Paul, its mayor shall be paid an annual salary of \$10,800, its comptroller shall be paid an annual salary of \$10,260, and its councilmen shall each be paid an annual salary of \$9,720, all payable in equal monthly installments.

This section shall be in effect on July 1, 1961, and shall expire on December 31, 1961.

Sec. 2. Notwithstanding any prior general or special law of the state of Minnesota, or any provision contained in the charter of the city of Saint Paul, its mayor shall be paid an annual salary of \$11,500, its comptroller shall be paid an annual salary of \$11,000, and its councilmen shall each be paid an annual salary of \$10,500, all payable in equal monthly installments.

This section shall be in effect on January 1, 1962, and shall be of no force and effect prior to that date.

Sec. 3. This act shall be superseded and rendered ineffective from and after the effective date of the adoption